

No. 21-707

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Kevin Bizily
Counsel of Record
THE BLAKE SCHOOL
511 Kenwood Pkwy
Minneapolis, MN 55403
(612-298-1681)
kevin.bizily@gmail.com

Maxwell Steinberg
RIVERDALE COUNTRY SCH.
5250 Fieldston Rd
The Bronx, NY 10471
(917-715-4324)
mfsteinberg17@icloud.com

December 16, 2022

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Opinions Below	3
Jurisdiction	3
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	4
Statement of the Case	4
Summary of Argument	6
Argument	7
I. The Fourteenth Amendment prohibits state affirmative action	7
A. Affirmative action is anathema to the Fourteenth Amendment	8
B. This Court’s precedents are inconsistent with <i>Grutter’s</i> approach to affirmative action	15
C. Affirmative action operates as racial discrimination	19
II. <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> must be overruled	21
A. The diversity interest <i>Grutter</i> recognizes is not compelling	22
B. <i>Grutter’s</i> standards for reviewing affirmative action are unworkable	24
C. <i>Grutter</i> is has spawned significant negative real world consequences	26
D. There are no reliance interests against overruling <i>Grutter</i>	28
III. UNC’s practice fails <i>Grutter’s</i> narrow tailoring requirement	30
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc., v. Peña,</i>	
515 U.S. 200 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Agostini v. Felton,</i>	
521 U.S. 203 (1997)	22
<i>Batson v. Kentucky,</i>	
476 U.S. 79 (1986)	28
<i>Berea College v. Kentucky,</i>	
211 U.S. 45 (1908)	17, 28
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe,</i>	
347 U.S. 497 (1954)	24
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.,</i>	
347 U.S. 483 (1954)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.,</i>	
349 U.S. 294 (1955)	17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i>	
558 U.S. 310 (2010)	21, 22, 30
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,</i>	
488 U.S. 469 (1989)	18, 32
<i>Civil Rights Cases,</i>	
109 U.S. 3 (1883)	14
<i>Cumming v. Richmond County Bd. of Educ.,</i>	
175 U.S. 528 (1899)	17, 28

<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. ___ (2022)	21, 30
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	12
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	24
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016)	19, 23, 24
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Calif. v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. ___ (2019)	21
<i>Guey Heung Lee v. Johnson</i> , 404 U.S. 1215 (1971)	18
<i>Gong Lum v. Rice</i> , 275 U.S. 78 (1927)	17, 28
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	18, 25
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954)	18
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	31
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	28

<i>Korematsu v. U.S.</i>	
323 U.S. 214 (1944)	28
<i>Loving v. Virginia,</i>	
388 U.S. 1 (1967)	28
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i>	
548 U.S. 399 (2006)	32
<i>McLaurin v. Okla. State Regents,</i>	
339 U.S. 637 (1950)	1
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i>	
515 U.S. 900 (1995)	27
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti,</i>	
466 U.S. 429 (1984)	27
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.,</i>	
<i>No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson,</i>	
163 U.S. 537 (1896)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana,</i>	
140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020)	17, 28
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,</i>	
438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer,</i>	
334 U.S. 1 (1948)	8
<i>Slaughterhouse Cases,</i>	
83 U.S. 36 (16 Wall.) (1872)	15, 16

<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880)	15, 16
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	28
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	20
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018)	28
<i>U.S. v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 152 (1938)	21, 25
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. XIII	10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Decl. of Indep., 1 Stat. 1 (July 4, 1776)	1
28 U.S.C §1254(1)	3
28 U.S.C §2101(e)	3
13 Stat. 507	11
14 Stat. 27-30	13
Other Authorities	
2 Cong. Rec. 4084 (1874)	15
Cong. Globe, 39 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1865)	9
Tr. of Oral Arg. in <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , O. T. 1952	17
Tr. of Oral Arg. in <i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> and <i>Merrill v.</i> <i>Caster</i> , O. T. 2022	13

Bernstein, <i>The Modern American Law of Race</i> , 94 S. Cal. L. Rev. 171 (2021)	5
Bickel, <i>The Morality of Consent</i> (1975)	2, 3
Bhopal, <i>Migration, Ethnicity, Race, and Health in Multicultural Societies</i> (2d. ed. 2014)	23
Keeton, <i>Keeton on Judging in the American Legal System</i> (1999)	14
Kendi, <i>How to Be an Antiracist</i> (New York, One World, 2019)	26
Locke, <i>An Essay Concerning Human Understanding</i> (1801)	8
McCall, <i>Thaddeus Stevens</i> (1899)	10, 11
Princeton Review, <i>Cracking College Admissions</i> (2 nd ed. 2004)	27
Richardson, <i>Florida Black Codes</i> , 47 Florida Hist'l Qtly 365 (1969)	10
Scalia, <i>The Disease as Cure: 'In Order to Get Beyond Racism, We Must First Take Account of Race,'</i> 1979 Wash. Univ. Law Quarterly 147 (1979)	2
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	8, 9, 10
Stormonth, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1882)	9, 10
Tahraoui, <i>FAQ About the Race/Ethnicity Section of the Common Application</i> , collegevine (Oct. 2, 2016), shorturl.at/kHJL3	4, 5
Worcester, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1860)	9, 10
